• Property	risk	results	from	investments	that	are	secured	on	commercial	or	residential	properties.	Profits	and
losses may be generated by material movements in spot or forward property prices. This risk is mitigated
through strict underwriting criteria, aggregated risk monitoring and low loan-to-value limits. Where the
property risk becomes more material then prudent allowance is made for this within the credit risk adjustment.

Rothesay	manages	market	risk	by	diversifying	exposures,	controlling	position	sizes	through	limits	and	regular
stress and scenario testing and establishing economic hedges in related securities, derivatives and insurance
liabilities.

The	tables	below	show	sensitivities	on	an	IFRS	basis	to	movements	in	interest	rates	and	inflation.	The	sensitivity	of
liabilities	to	interest	rates	and	inflation	increased	during	2020	as	a	result	of	the	growth	in	net	insurance	liabilities.
The change in the impact of interest rate moves on PBT and equity is partly due to us being more focused on
hedging the solvency balance sheet than at the end of 2019.

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

2020

Change in
assumptions

Impact
on net

liabilities
£m

Impact
�on�Profit�

before tax
£m

Impact on
equity

£m

Interest rate +100bps (7,120) (169) (137)
Interest rate -100bps 8,852 549 445
Inflation +100bps 3,507 (48) (39)
Inflation -100bps (3,111) 173 140

2019

Change in
assumptions

Impact
on net

liabilities
£m

Impact
on	Profit

before tax
£m

Impact on
equity

£m

Interest rate +100bps (6,149) 241 195
Interest rate -100bps 7,719 (85) (69)
Inflation +100bps 3,234 (242) (196)
Inflation -100bps (2,968) 382 309

There	was	no	change	in	the	method	used	for	deriving	sensitivity	information	and	significant	variables	during	the
year.

C. Risk profile
continued

34 Rothesay Limited and Rothesay Life Plc
Solvency and Financial Condition Report 2020

As at 31 December 2020 the required capital for market risk (including spread risk and concentration risk)
pre-diversification	is	£3,040m	(2019:	£2,204m).	For	2020	and	2019,	the	capital	in	relation	to	spread	risk	has	been
calculated using the PIM. Please refer to QRT S.25.02 and Section E.4. Market risk increased over the year with
new business, the change in market conditions and as 2019 premiums were invested.

[…]

Rothesay also maintains a regular dialogue with regulators in order to ensure compliance, as well as the ability to
react quickly to any unanticipated developments. Rothesay seeks to have an open and transparent relationship
with regulators at all times.

No additional capital is held to meet these risks.

39 Rothesay Limited and Rothesay Life Plc
Solvency and Financial Condition Report 2020

C.7 Any other information
C.7.1 Solvency II sensitivities
The table below provides a range of sensitivities as at 31 December 2020. Where applicable, allowance has
been made for the impact of recalculating transitional solvency relief. The sensitivities show that Rothesay can
withstand a wide range of stresses and that Rothesay is particularly sensitive to movements in interest rates.
In order to mitigate this impact, Rothesay has implemented a dynamic capital management framework which
targets stability of the IFRS balance sheet under normal conditions and seeks to manage both the IFRS and
solvency balance sheets as conditions deteriorate. In the results below, interest rates are assumed to fall
progressively and hedging is adjusted accordingly:

31 December 2020
Change in

assumptions

Impact on
Own Funds

£m

Impact on
SCR
£m

Impact
on RL

coverage
ratio

%

Annuitant mortality +5% qx 202 (66) 9%
Annuitant mortality -5% qx (214) 81 (10)%
Interest rate +100bps (350) (637) 31%
Interest rate -100bps 717 1,169 (34)%
Inflation +100bps 297 388 (12)%
Inflation -100bps (95) (233) 11%
Credit spread widening (all non-government guarante ed assets) +100bps (322) (189) 2%
Property value -10% (90) 196 (13)%
Expenses  +10% (88) 25 (4)%

31 March 2020
Change in

assumptions

Impact on
Own Funds

£m

Impact on
SCR
£m

Impact
on RI

coverage
ratio

%

Annuitant mortality +5% qx 196 (73) 9%
Annuitant mortality -5% qx (208) 75 (9)%
Interest rate +100bps (360) (621) 24%
Interest rate -100bps 591 1,236 (32)%
Inflation +100bps (66) 459 (21)%
Inflation -100bps 159 (199) 15%
Credit spread widening (all non-government guaranteed assets) +100bps (323) (130) (2)%
Property value -10% (69) 143 (8)%
Expenses +10% (76) 20 (3)%

Note	that	the	sign	of	the	SCR	sensitivity	has	been	reversed	since	the	prior	disclosure	to	aid	clarity.	A	positive	figure	now	denotes	an	increase	to	the	SCR.

Given the change in economic conditions between 31 December 2019 and 31 March 2020, last year’s SFCR
included sensitivities that were calculated at 31 March 2020 and it is those sensitivities that are provided as
comparatives above.

The	sensitivities	shown	capture	non-linearity	effects,	which	may	be	significant	following	large	market	movements.

C. Risk profile
continued

40 Rothesay Limited and Rothesay Life Plc
Solvency and Financial Condition Report 2020